

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

"Delivering Excellence Everyday"

Wednesday, March 25, 2020 Board Session 9:00 a.m.

Senator Hearing Room 555 Court Street NE, Salem

PUBLIC COMMENT

PRESENTATION

COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus) update. -Katrina Rothenberger

CONSENT

None.

ACTION

BOARD OF COMMMISSIONERS

- 1. Consider adoption of a temporary social distancing policy.
- -Lisa Trauernicht

COMMUNITY SERVICES

- 2. Consider approval of an order appointing Michael Mendrin to the position of Key Volunteer for the Marion County Fair Board with a term ending December 31, 2022.
- -Tamra Goettsch
- 3. Consider approval of an order authorizing Dog Services manager and Community Services Director to adjust Dog Services late fees resulting from the impacts of COVID-19. - Tamra Goettsch

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

4. Consider approval of the incoming funds Grant Agreement with the Oregon Department of Justice in the amount of \$569,479.78 for the Family Violence Program Coordinator position and the Under Served Communities Outreach Coordinator position through December 31, 2022. –Susana Escobedo

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

5. Consider approval of Amendment #8 to the Intergovernmental Agreement for the Financing of Public Health Services with the Oregon Health Authority to add \$210,034 for a total of \$3,122,461 for the COVID19 Response Program through June 30, 2021. –Katrina Rothenberger.

SHERIFF'S OFFICE

6. Consider approval of a resolution suspending the Marion County Sheriff's Office Capacity Management Plan during the COVID-19 emergency and authorizing the Marion County Sheriff to restrict lodging of arrestees and to allow release of inmates as appropriate to maintain health and safety. —Sheriff Joe Kast, Undersheriff Jeff Wood, and Bruce Armstrong

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

7. Consider approval of an order allowing department heads and elected officials to determine employee job duties and location, and ordering all employees to resume work. –Jane Vetto (Revised 3/25/2020 – Motion made and approved to add item to the Board Session Agenda)

LEGAL COUNSEL

8. Consider approval of an ordinance amending chapter 11.30 of the Marion County Code, and declaring an emergency. -Jane Vetto (Revised 3/25/2020 – Motion made and approved to add item to the Board Session Agenda)

PUBLIC HEARINGS 9:30 A.M.

None.

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet at: www.co.marion.or.us